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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Test Information 
Test Method:  LM-79-2019

Report Number:  P1309058
TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G1-2510-583-75)

Test Lab:  INNOVATION CENTER
Issue Date:  1/29/2026

Manufacturer:  COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
Product Line:  PORTFOLIO

Catalog Number:  LDSQA3D09R259030DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW
Description:  3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R25 optic, 3000K CCT AND, 90CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MW TRIM

Light Source:  -
Ballast/Driver:  -

Summary 
Lumens per Lamp: N/A

Luminaire Lumens: 831.0 lumens
Efficiency: N/A

Efficacy: 74.9 lumens/watt
Spacing Criteria (0/90/45): 3.65 / 0.6 / 1.37

Luminous Opening: Rectangular (W 0.25' x L: 0.25' x H: 0')
CIE Type: Direct

Input Watts (W):  11.1
Input Voltage (V):  NR

Input Current (Ain):  NR
Voltage Rise (V):  NR

Power Factor:  NR
Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):  NR

Frequency (hertz):  60
Stabilization Time:  NR

Operation Time:  NR
Ambient Temperature (°C):  NR

Test Distance:  24 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1309058
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D09R259030DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R25 optic, 3000K CCT AND, 90CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MW TRIM
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1309058
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D09R259030DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:
RF 20 20 20 20 20 20
RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0
RCR

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 110 106 102 99 108 104 101 97 100 97 94 96 94 92 92 91 89 87
2 101 93 87 82 98 91 86 81 88 83 79 85 81 77 82 78 75 73
3 92 81 74 67 89 80 73 67 77 71 66 74 69 64 72 67 63 61
4 83 71 62 56 81 70 62 55 67 60 55 65 59 54 63 58 53 51
5 75 62 53 46 73 61 53 46 59 51 46 57 50 45 55 49 45 42
6 68 55 45 39 66 54 45 39 52 44 38 50 43 38 48 42 37 35
7 62 48 39 32 60 47 39 32 46 38 32 44 37 32 43 36 32 29
8 57 43 34 27 55 42 33 27 40 33 27 39 32 27 38 32 27 25
9 52 38 29 23 51 37 29 23 36 28 23 35 28 23 34 27 23 21

10 48 34 25 20 47 33 25 20 32 25 20 31 24 19 30 24 19 17

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):
0° 45° 90° 135° 180°

0° 7302 7302 7302 7302 7302
5° 8350 7970 7088 6327 6189

10° 8307 7537 6016 5246 5246
15° 9254 6526 4689 4440 4689
20° 32696 6433 3611 3757 4160
25° 94082 8190 2926 3477 4029
30° 300148 12648 2327 3341 4077
35° 657415 14906 1997 3238 4142
40° 867223 13489 1641 3282 4429
45° 967102 9450 1607 3556 4798
50° 814081 4903 1581 3724 5278
55° 608659 1982 1531 4174 5915
60° 188412 517 1516 4547 6544
65° 16097 0 1793 4768 7172
70° 1108 352 1863 5539 8107
75° 998 466 2462 5856 9249
80° 694 694 3670 6546 10910
85° 1383 1383 5730 7311 11659

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:
Horizontal Angle: 0°

Vertical Angle: 45°
Luminance: 967102 cd/sqm
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1309058
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D09R259030DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:
Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 45° 90° 135° 180° Flux
0°-10° 3.8 0.5 0° 42 42 42 42 42
10°-20° 9.8 1.2 5° 48 46 41 37 36 5
20°-30° 46.0 5.5 15° 52 37 26 25 26 22
30°-40° 221.4 26.6 25° 495 43 15 18 21 307
40°-50° 347.0 41.8 35° 3127 71 10 15 20 1898
50°-60° 177.9 21.4 45° 3971 39 7 15 20 2906
60°-70° 16.8 2.0 55° 2027 7 5 14 20 1688
70°-80° 5.7 0.7 65° 40 0 4 12 18 124
80°-90° 2.8 0.3 75° 2 1 4 9 14 2
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 1 1 3 4 6 0
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 59.6 7.2
0°-40° 280.9 33.8
0°-60° 805.8 97.0
0°-90° 831.0 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 831.0 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1309058
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D09R259030DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

0° 42.4 42.4 42.4 42.4 42.4 42.4 42.4 42.4 42.4 42.4 42.4
2.5° 46.1 46.1 46.1 46.1 46.1 46.1 45.3 45.3 46.1 45.3 45.3

5° 48.3 48.3 48.3 48.3 48.3 48.3 48.3 47.5 47.5 47.5 46.1
7.5° 49.0 48.3 48.3 48.3 48.3 48.3 48.3 48.3 47.5 47.5 45.3
10° 47.5 47.5 47.5 47.5 46.8 46.8 46.8 46.1 46.1 46.1 43.1

12.5° 47.5 47.5 47.5 47.5 46.8 46.8 46.1 46.1 45.3 44.6 39.5
15° 51.9 51.9 51.9 51.2 50.5 49.7 49.0 48.3 47.5 46.1 36.6

17.5° 76.1 73.9 73.1 70.2 66.5 62.9 60.0 57.0 54.1 51.9 35.1
20° 178.4 177.7 174.0 165.3 155.8 144.8 133.8 121.4 103.8 92.1 35.1

22.5° 309.3 304.9 298.4 291.8 275.0 255.2 234.7 211.3 188.7 164.5 37.3
25° 495.1 505.3 483.4 465.8 436.6 400.7 362.0 329.8 288.8 250.8 43.1

27.5° 860.7 867.3 824.1 767.1 699.1 623.8 550.6 495.8 427.1 364.2 54.1
30° 1509.3 1515.9 1443.5 1322.1 1181.7 1058.1 890.7 743.7 608.4 503.8 63.6
31° 1883.7 1832.5 1748.4 1630.7 1453.0 1266.5 1065.4 887.8 716.6 579.2 66.5
32° 2209.1 2204.8 2106.8 1928.3 1749.9 1519.6 1270.2 1038.4 828.5 655.2 68.7
33° 2593.0 2563.8 2425.6 2257.4 2021.2 1789.4 1467.6 1202.9 943.3 740.0 70.2
34° 2900.9 2821.9 2764.9 2572.6 2323.2 2027.8 1683.4 1377.0 1086.7 821.9 70.9
35° 3126.9 3110.1 2998.9 2819.7 2566.0 2264.0 1915.9 1557.6 1206.6 917.0 70.9
36° 3366.0 3314.1 3205.8 3043.5 2796.3 2484.1 2093.6 1714.1 1346.3 1002.6 70.2
37° 3515.9 3485.2 3377.7 3210.2 2968.2 2669.8 2292.5 1879.3 1457.4 1088.1 68.7
38° 3670.2 3608.0 3502.0 3341.9 3104.2 2824.1 2436.6 2006.6 1559.8 1163.4 66.5
39° 3777.0 3712.6 3604.4 3445.0 3212.4 2934.5 2550.6 2114.8 1649.0 1219.7 63.6
40° 3857.4 3795.2 3685.6 3521.8 3292.1 3021.6 2645.7 2210.6 1723.6 1268.7 60.0
41° 3907.1 3849.4 3740.4 3577.3 3347.0 3071.3 2707.9 2272.8 1774.0 1301.6 56.3
42° 3948.8 3889.6 3778.4 3611.7 3380.6 3113.7 2745.9 2312.2 1808.4 1318.5 53.4
43° 3972.2 3913.0 3804.7 3634.4 3401.1 3133.5 2766.4 2330.5 1820.1 1316.3 48.3
44° 3985.4 3923.9 3815.0 3644.6 3409.9 3138.6 2767.8 2326.9 1812.1 1298.7 43.9
45° 3970.7 3910.0 3804.7 3634.4 3394.5 3122.5 2753.2 2307.1 1781.4 1264.3 38.8
46° 3875.7 3828.9 3732.4 3575.9 3346.2 3081.5 2715.9 2269.1 1733.8 1221.9 32.9
47° 3708.2 3670.9 3577.3 3461.1 3253.4 3006.2 2647.2 2196.7 1667.3 1158.3 26.3
48° 3533.5 3478.6 3391.6 3272.4 3096.9 2870.9 2533.8 2090.7 1566.4 1075.0 23.4
49° 3275.3 3243.1 3166.4 3033.3 2887.7 2688.8 2373.7 1954.7 1442.8 984.3 20.5
50° 3038.4 3016.4 2909.0 2811.0 2656.7 2470.9 2156.5 1775.5 1289.2 871.7 18.3
51° 2853.4 2827.1 2749.5 2627.4 2462.9 2247.2 1951.0 1543.0 1113.0 737.8 14.6
52° 2660.3 2645.7 2577.0 2451.2 2289.6 2074.6 1751.4 1345.5 941.9 623.8 11.7
53° 2502.4 2481.2 2397.1 2285.2 2110.4 1888.1 1534.9 1162.0 797.8 524.3 10.2
54° 2272.0 2263.3 2209.1 2092.1 1902.7 1660.7 1338.9 978.4 665.4 444.6 8.8
55° 2027.1 1997.8 1943.0 1850.1 1676.0 1450.1 1112.2 811.0 538.2 374.4 6.6
56° 1728.7 1727.2 1629.2 1551.7 1397.4 1157.6 888.5 633.3 437.3 312.2 5.9
57° 1443.5 1397.4 1303.1 1226.3 1060.3 878.2 659.6 474.6 342.2 253.0 4.4
58° 1067.6 1043.5 1018.6 906.0 752.5 622.3 470.9 333.5 253.0 193.1 2.9
59° 724.7 723.9 694.7 609.1 520.7 387.6 294.0 226.7 174.0 141.9 2.2
60° 547.0 533.8 475.3 419.0 327.6 245.0 174.0 133.8 108.2 91.4 1.5

62.5° 191.6 198.9 174.8 144.8 110.4 90.7 69.5 56.3 46.1 37.3 0.0
65° 39.5 43.1 37.3 35.1 27.8 24.1 21.2 18.3 15.4 13.2 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1309058
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D09R259030DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

67.5° 5.1 4.4 4.4 4.4 3.7 3.7 3.7 3.7 2.9 2.9 0.7
70° 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 2.2 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 0.7

72.5° 2.2 2.2 2.2 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 0.7 0.7
75° 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7

77.5° 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7
80° 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7

82.5° 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 1.5
85° 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7

87.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1309058
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D09R259030DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

0° 42.4 42.4 42.4 42.4 42.4 42.4
2.5° 44.6 43.1 41.0 40.2 39.5 39.5

5° 43.9 41.0 38.8 36.6 35.8 35.8
7.5° 41.7 38.0 35.1 33.6 32.9 32.2
10° 39.5 34.4 31.4 30.0 30.0 30.0

12.5° 35.1 30.7 27.8 27.1 27.8 27.8
15° 31.4 26.3 24.9 24.9 25.6 26.3

17.5° 27.1 23.4 21.9 22.7 23.4 24.1
20° 24.1 19.7 19.7 20.5 22.7 22.7

22.5° 21.2 17.6 17.6 19.7 21.2 21.9
25° 19.0 15.4 16.1 18.3 20.5 21.2

27.5° 16.1 13.2 14.6 17.6 19.7 20.5
30° 13.9 11.7 13.9 16.8 19.0 20.5
31° 13.2 11.0 13.9 16.1 19.0 20.5
32° 11.7 11.0 13.2 16.1 19.0 19.7
33° 11.0 10.2 13.2 16.1 19.0 19.7
34° 10.2 9.5 12.4 16.1 19.0 19.7
35° 8.8 9.5 12.4 15.4 18.3 19.7
36° 8.0 8.8 12.4 15.4 18.3 19.7
37° 7.3 8.8 11.7 15.4 18.3 19.7
38° 6.6 8.0 11.7 15.4 18.3 19.7
39° 5.9 8.0 11.0 15.4 18.3 19.7
40° 5.1 7.3 11.0 14.6 18.3 19.7
41° 5.1 7.3 11.0 14.6 18.3 19.7
42° 4.4 7.3 11.0 14.6 18.3 19.7
43° 3.7 6.6 11.0 14.6 18.3 19.7
44° 2.9 6.6 10.2 14.6 18.3 19.7
45° 2.9 6.6 10.2 14.6 18.3 19.7
46° 2.2 5.9 10.2 14.6 18.3 19.7
47° 1.5 5.9 10.2 13.9 18.3 19.7
48° 1.5 5.9 10.2 13.9 18.3 19.7
49° 1.5 5.9 9.5 13.9 18.3 19.7
50° 1.5 5.9 9.5 13.9 18.3 19.7
51° 0.7 5.1 9.5 13.9 18.3 19.7
52° 0.7 5.1 9.5 13.9 18.3 20.5
53° 0.7 5.1 9.5 13.9 18.3 19.7
54° 0.7 5.1 8.8 13.9 18.3 19.7
55° 0.7 5.1 8.8 13.9 18.3 19.7
56° 0.7 4.4 8.8 13.2 18.3 19.7
57° 1.5 4.4 8.8 13.2 18.3 19.0
58° 1.5 4.4 8.8 13.2 17.6 19.0
59° 1.5 4.4 8.8 13.2 17.6 19.0
60° 1.5 4.4 8.0 13.2 17.6 19.0

62.5° 1.5 4.4 8.0 12.4 16.8 18.3
65° 1.5 4.4 7.3 11.7 16.8 17.6
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1309058
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D09R259030DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MW

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

67.5° 1.5 3.7 7.3 11.0 16.1 16.8
70° 2.2 3.7 6.6 11.0 15.4 16.1

72.5° 2.2 3.7 6.6 9.5 13.9 15.4
75° 2.2 3.7 5.9 8.8 13.2 13.9

77.5° 2.2 3.7 5.1 8.0 11.7 12.4
80° 2.9 3.7 4.4 6.6 10.2 11.0

82.5° 2.9 3.7 3.7 5.1 8.0 8.8
85° 2.2 2.9 2.9 3.7 5.1 5.9

87.5° 2.2 2.9 2.2 1.5 2.9 2.9
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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